File No. 18-0902

INFORMATION, TECHNOLOGY, AND GENERAL SERVICES COMMITTEE REPORT
relative to an amendment to a contract with Verizon Business Network Services LLC for citywide
telecommunications services.

Recommendation for Council action:

AUTHORIZE the General Manager, Information Technology Agency, or designee, to execute
Amendment No. 2 to City Contract C-127521 to extend the term of the Contract by 18 months
through December 31, 2021; increase contract compensation by $700,000, for a new total not to
exceed $5.7 million; and, effectuate the name change of the contractor to Verizon Business
Network Services LLC on behalf of and as agent for MCI Communications Services LLC dba
Verizon Business Services, subject to the approval of the City Attorney.

Fiscal Impact Statement: The City Administrative Officer (CAQO) reports that sufficient funding for
2020-21 anticipated Contract expenditures is available in the Departments Communication
Services Account, Fund No. 100, Account No. 009350. Future year expenditures are limited to
the availability of funds appropriated in the budget for this purpose.

Financial Policies Statement: The CAO reports that the recommendation above is in compliance
with the City’s Financial Policies as budgeted funding is available to support anticipated contract
expenditures.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted.
TIME LIMIT FILE -APRIL 12, 2021
(LAST DAY FOR COUNCIL ACTION -APRIL 9, 2021)
SUMMARY

At the meeting held on March 4, 2021, your Information, Technology, and General Services
Committee considered a City Administrative Officer report relative to an amendment to a contract
with Verizon Business Network Services LLC for citywide telecommunications services. After an
opportunity for public comment was held, the Committee moved to approve the CAOQO’s
recommendations, as detailed above. This matter is now forwarded to the Council for its
consideration.

Respectfully Submitted,

INFORMATION, TECHNOLOGY, AND GENERAL SERVICES COMMITTEE

MEMBER VOTE
RAMAN: YES
BLUMENFIELD: YES


https://cityclerk.lacity.org/lacityclerkconnect/index.cfm?fa=ccfi.viewrecord&cfnumber=18-0902

PRICE: YES

ME 3/4/21

-NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCILACTS-



